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1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

This document provides a commentary on changes made to the draft Development
Consent Order ("DCO") in the version submitted at Deadline 13 (30 October 2015)
(DCO Revision 5), compared with the previous version of the draft DCO submitted at
Deadline 10 (28 September 2015) (DCO Revision 4). Highways England's revised
draft DCO (Revision 5) is document HE/A14/EX/192, and an electronic comparison
between the two versions has also been submitted (document HE/A14/EX/193).

1.2

In broad terms the changes to the latest draft DCO have been made for the following
reasons:
1.2.1

changes arising from continued discussions with the host and other local
authorities, statutory undertakers and landowners;

1.2.2

changes arising from amendments proposed by the Examining Authority in
their consultation draft of the DCO published on 13 October 2015 (PINS ref:
PD-016);

1.2.3

changes arising from points raised at the third Issue Specific Hearing on the
DCO on 22 October 2015, together with points raised at the Issue Specific
Hearings and Compulsory Acquisition Hearings that took place on 21
October 2015; and

1.2.4

other points which Highways England has identified as requiring amendment
since the first revision of the DCO was submitted.

1.3

This document also seeks to provide commentary on any outstanding DCO-related
issues, together with any resolved issues on which Highways England nevertheless
considers it worth commenting.

1.4

This document should be read in conjunction with Highways England's Comments on
the Examining Authority’s draft Development Consent Order submitted for Deadline 12
(applicant reference: HE-A14-EX-185; PINS reference: REP12-007). Highways
England does not intend to repeat comments made in that document.

2.

TABLE OF CHANGES TO THE DRAFT DCO

Provision in revised
draft DCO and/or
issue

Brief description and explanation

Did
the
issue arise
in the ExA's
draft DCO
and/or the
DCO ISH on
22 October?

Overall

A number of minor drafting changes have been made
throughout the DCO, following an 'audit' carried out to
ascertain the consistency of the drafting with
legislative drafting conventions. Such amendments are
purely following 'good practice' and, as such, do not
affect the operation of the provisions. In light of this,

No

1

Provision in revised
draft DCO and/or
issue

Brief description and explanation

Did
the
issue arise
in the ExA's
draft DCO
and/or the
DCO ISH on
22 October?

Highways England has not commented on each of
these amendments.
Examples include the amendment to ‘authorised
vehicle’ in article 12(12) and amendments made in
Schedule 3 (e.g. referring to 'miles per hour’ as
opposed to ‘mph’).
Article 1

Amendments have been made so that the
'engineering section drawings' have been accurately
referred to within the DCO. Consequential
amendments have been made throughout the DCO as
a result.

No

Article 2

Amendments have been made to various definitions of
the documents to be certified to reflect these now
being listed in Schedule 10.

No

Highways England is currently considering the
documents that would comprise the definition of
'environmental statement' and will submit its proposed
wording at Deadline 14.
Article 7

Whilst the last part of article 7(b) has not been raised
by the Examining Authority in its draft DCO or at the
Issue Specific Hearing on 22 October 2015, Highways
England considers that it is worth commenting on at
this stage of the examination, bearing in mind that it is
not a standard provision.
This provision was discussed in detail at the first Issue
Specific Hearing on the draft DCO on 15 July 2015. As
Highways England reiterated in its post-hearing
submissions (application reference: HE-A14-EX-66;
PINS reference: REP5-028), as there is no detailed
scheme design at this point a proportionate degree of
flexibility is essential, until further survey data is
obtained amongst other things. Drainage outfalls are
particularly where this flexibility is required.
This flexibility is tempered by the protective provisions
contained in Schedule 8 to the DCO, where affected
parties would have a plan approval role, prior to any
works taking place, including those beyond the vertical
limits of deviation.
As a result of further submissions, Highways England
clarified that a 'certification' process would be
employed to show how the Secretary of State would
be satisfied that any deviation beyond the vertical
limits of deviation would not give rise to any materially
new or materially worse environmental effects. The
Secretary of State would need to consult with the
relevant planning authority before giving such
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certification. This process was explained in further
detail at Deadline 9 (PINS reference: REP9-015).
Highways England considers that it has set out
robustly during the examination as to why the wording
in article 7(b) is appropriate for this scheme, with the
relevant safeguards, and should be included in the
made DCO (if the application is granted).
Article 11

In its written representations, Cambridgeshire County
Council sought amendments to article 11 of the DCO
to clarify maintenance liability in circumstances where
a footpath, cycle track or bridleway co-exists with a
private means of access.

Yes

Having considered these amendments, and discussed
them with Cambridgeshire County Council, Highways
England has agreed with Cambridgeshire County
Council the amended wording in the latest iteration of
article 11. Whilst not the same as Cambridgeshire
County Council's proposals, both parties are content
that article 11 as amended provides the comfort
required.
It should also be noted that Highways England has
deleted what was article 11(5) of previous versions of
the DCO. It is considered that this was superfluous in
light of the new drafting in articles 11(1)-(3) which
makes clear that references to highways includes
culverts or other structures laid under them.
Article 12

Cambridgeshire County Council and Highways
England have been discussing for some time the
precise mechanics of de-trunking and how article
12(4) as originally drafted would operate (which
provided for Highways England to unilaterally
determine the de-trunking date) in the context of the
intention of there being a legal agreement in place
between the parties that would also regulate detrunking.

Yes

In light of these discussions, Highways England has
amended article 12(4) and added a new article 12(5)
to make clear that de-trunking cannot occur unless the
Secretary of State has consented, following
consultation with Cambridgeshire County Council.
Highways England understands Cambridgeshire
County Council to be content with this amendment.
Please also see Highways England's separate
submission on de-trunking with reference number:
HE/A14/EX/213.
Article 23

Whilst the general power in article 23(2) to impose
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restrictive covenants has not been raised by the
Examining Authority in its draft DCO or at the Issue
Specific Hearing on 22 October 2015, Highways
England considers that it is worth commenting on at
this stage of the examination, bearing in mind it is not
a standard provision.
Highways England considers that a general power to
impose restrictive covenants is a key term of the DCO.
This is for two primary reasons. First, as has been
stated throughout the examination, the scheme has
not yet been through the detailed design process. As
such, rationalisation of land requirements may take
place, whereby lesser rights are needed and where
restrictive covenants could be imposed rather than
land being acquired permanently. Secondly, and
related to this, discussions with landowners are ongoing and it is not yet clear as to the arrangements
that will be put in place for the benefit of those
landowners. Some will prefer for restrictive covenants
to be imposed, rather than land being taken
permanently. Due to this uncertainty, a wide power to
impose restrictive covenants is required.
Highways England considers that it has set out
robustly during the examination as to why this general
power is appropriate, and should be included in the
made DCO (if the application is granted).
Article 41

Article 41 has been amended to make clear that the
documents to be certified are now listed in Schedule
10. That Schedule includes a list of document
reference numbers to ensure there is clarity as to
which documents are to be certified.

Yes

A note on how the certification process will operate in
practice is attached to this note at Appendix 1.
Schedule 1, Work No.
6

The distances in the preamble have been extended as
a result of accepted design changes (DR1.23).

No

Schedule 1, Work No.
64

The cross-reference to the Work No. concerning the
new Conington Road has been amended.

No

Schedule 1, Work No.
74

An amendment has been made for clarification.

No

Schedule 1, 'catch-all'

The final sentence in the 'catch-all' has been deleted,
as on a review this was deemed to be superfluous in
light of the remainder of Schedule 1.

No

Paragraph 1 of Part 1
of Schedule 2

Two definitions have been added to reflect
amendments to the requirements, namely the 'flood

Yes
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risk assessment' and 'outline WSI', both of which will
be documents certified under article 41.
Amendments have also been made to the definitions
to reflect the fact that certified documents are now
listed in Schedule 10.
Paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 2

Sub-paragraph (1) has been amended, to make clear
that any amendments to the works plans or
engineering section drawings must not give rise to any
materially new or materially worse adverse
environmental effects from those assessed in the
environmental statement. This wording stems from
amendments made in the ExA's draft of the DCO, but
Highways England has amended the wording to make
it consistent with article 7 of the DCO.

Yes

The addition of sub-paragraph (2) also has its origins
in the ExA’s draft of the DCO, but Highways England
has added in some wording to make clear that any
amended documents will be made available in
electronic form for inspection by members of the
public. This is in response to concerns raised at the
Issue Specific Hearing on the DCO on 22 October
2015 as to how the public would be able to access any
amended certified plans or documents.
Paragraph 4 of Part 1
of Schedule 2

Sub-paragraph (2) has been added to make clear that
any local environmental management plans produced
under the code of construction practice would be
made available for inspection by the public. This is in
response to concerns raised at the Issue Specific
Hearing on the DCO on 22 October 2015 as to the
‘transparency’ of the processes under the code of
construction practice.

Yes

Paragraph 6 of Part 1
of Schedule 2

Sub-paragraph (1) has been amended to make clear
that any risk assessment in respect of found
contaminated land is carried out in consultation with
the relevant planning authority or the Environment
Agency as appropriate. This is in response to South
Cambridgeshire District Council’s submissions on this
point at Deadline 10.

No

Paragraph 7 of Part 1
of Schedule 2

A new sub-paragraph (1) has been added to require
Highways England, following consultation with the
relevant planning authority, to issue a planting strategy
to include the landscape elements and objectives of
the scheme. The landscaping schemes to be
produced in accordance with sub-paragraph (2) would
need to be in accordance with this planting strategy.

Yes

Highways England has made this change in response
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to submissions made by South Cambridgeshire
District Council (both orally and in writing) and
provisions in the ExA's draft DCO. These proposed an
overarching landscaping strategy to be approved by
the Secretary of State, under which more detailed
strategies would be produced and would also need
approval.
Highways England considers that it is not appropriate
for the Secretary of State to have an approval role for
both 'tiers' (and, indeed, considers the Secretary of
State would not welcome this) so considers its
proposed solution provides a robust and sufficient
framework within which the landscaping for the
scheme can be developed, approved and
implemented. South Cambridgeshire District Council
has confirmed that it is content with this proposed
wording and this is documented in the relevant
Statement of Common Ground submitted at Deadline
13.
Paragraph 8 of Part 1
of Schedule 2

Sub-paragraph (1) has been amended to include
reference to the ‘outline WSI’ which has been agreed
with Cambridgeshire County Council and will be a
certified document. The detailed written schemes for
the investigation of areas of archaeological interest
must be in accordance with the outline WSI.

Yes

This amendment was included in the ExA’s draft DCO.
Paragraph 11 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

The wording ‘(including longer-term maintenance and
management)’ has been added to sub-paragraph (1)
in response to a written submission from South
Cambridgeshire District Council at Deadline 10.

Yes

Sub-paragraph (2) has been added to make clear that
the site-specific restoration and aftercare plans
produced under the borrow pits aftercare and
restoration strategy would be made available for
inspection by the public. This is in response to
concerns raised at the Issue Specific Hearing on the
DCO on 22 October 2015 as to the ‘transparency’ of
the processes under the borrow pits aftercare and
restoration strategy.
Paragraph 12 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

Minor amendments have been made to subparagraphs (1) and (3) in response to a written
submission from South Cambridgeshire District
Council at Deadline 10. These simply make clear that
(a) the written details of noise mitigation must include
any very low noise surfacing; and (b) the noise
mitigation approved must be retained.
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Paragraph 14 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

Wording has been added at the end of sub-paragraph
(2) as a result of a suggestion made in the Examining
Authority's draft DCO. Highways England considers
this addition to be appropriate on the basis that it
provides further clarity on what the scheme for the
standard of highway lighting will encompass.

Yes

On a separate but related point, in its draft DCO, the
Examining Authority queried whether Natural England
were content with the wording of this requirement.
Highways England has attached an email at
Appendix 2 to this document confirming its agreement
to the requirement.
Paragraph 15 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

A new requirement has been added following
discussions at the Issue Specific Hearing on the DCO
on 22 October 2015. Due to the finalised updated
flood risk assessment being submitted into the
examination at Deadline 13, it is considered
appropriate for there to be a requirement securing
compliance with it. The flood risk assessment will be a
certified document under article 41, and Highways
England must ensure that no part of the authorised
development is predicted to result in any exceedance
of the flood risk levels shown in the flood risk
assessment.

Yes

Paragraph 16 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

A new requirement has been added in respect of air
quality monitoring.

Yes

There have been numerous representations made on
the need for air quality monitoring by the local
authorities during the examination. Highways England
maintains that no such air quality monitoring is
required. However, in the interests of goodwill, and to
ensure effective collaboration between Highways
England and the local authorities, air quality
monitoring at specific sites has been agreed to be
provided and will be secured by this requirement. For
further detail on the arrangements and background,
please see Highways England's separate position
statement on air quality monitoring submitted
alongside this note at Deadline 13 with reference
number HE/A14/EX/212.
The requirement obliges Highways England to provide
air quality monitoring as specified, share data with the
local authorities (with an equivalent obligation on the
local authorities to share their own air quality
monitoring data with Highways England) and if,
following analysis, it is considered that the A14 is
directly responsible for any worsening in air quality at
the monitoring sites, a scheme of mitigation must be
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discussed and, if concluded necessary, submitted to
and approved by the Secretary of State.
It is considered that this proposal should be
acceptable to the local authorities.
For clarity, Highways England still maintains that no
post-opening noise monitoring is required, pursuant to
its various submissions on the subject. As such, no
noise monitoring is proposed.
Paragraph 17 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

A new sub-paragraph (3) has been added as a result
of submissions made throughout the examination, and
discussions at the Issue Specific Hearing on the DCO
on 22 October 2015 in respect of the Great Ouse
viaduct.

Yes

Highways England has been considering how best it
can give parties comfort that the Great Ouse viaduct,
which is a significant structure in the context of the
scheme in a sensitive location, will be subject to
scrutiny during the detailed design stage.
Whilst Highways England maintains that an overall
detailed design 'approval' requirement would be
onerous and inappropriate, thus failing the various
tests in the National Networks National Policy
Statement, it does recognise that the Great Ouse
viaduct is a unique feature of the scheme. In this
context, Highways England has therefore concluded
that the Secretary of State should have an approval
role in respect of the 'external appearance' of the
viaduct, such approval to be subject to consultation
with the relevant planning authority.
It is hoped that this approval process, in conjunction
with the other commitments contained in paragraph 17
of Part 1 of Schedule 2, gives comfort as to the
rigorous, collaborative process Highways England will
go through prior to finalising detailed design and
constructing the scheme.
Paragraph 19 of Part
1 of Schedule 2

Highways England has added a new sub-paragraph
(2) in direct response to suggested wording from the
Examining Authority in its draft DCO.

Yes

This provides that Highways England must reflect in
any details submitted for approval under the
requirements, any consultation responses received in
the development of those details, where it is
appropriate, reasonable and feasible to do so.
Paragraph 23 of Part
2 of Schedule 2

A new paragraph has been added to make clear that
any steps taken prior to the DCO coming into force, if
such steps were intended to demonstrate compliance
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with the requirements, are treated as being valid for
such compliance as if they had been carried out
following the making of the DCO.
This is simply to allow Highways England to, for
example, submit plans for approval prior to the making
of the DCO, in order to help meet a challenging
construction timetable.
Part 3 of Schedule 4,
Sheets 9 and 10

These amendments have been made as they are
necessary in connection with design change DR1.25.

No

Part 6 of Schedule 3

The numbering in this part of the schedule has been
amended to bring it further into line with established
statutory instrument drafting conventions.
Consequential amendments to the cross referencing in
article 12 have been made accordingly.

No

Schedule 8

The title to Part 1 of Schedule 8 has been amended to
make clear that it does not apply to oil apparatus, as
separate protective provisions are being discussed in
respect of the CLH Pipeline System. It is anticipated
that a set of protective provisions can be agreed by
Deadline 14.

Yes

The protective provisions in Part 3 of Schedule 8 are
now substantially agreed with the Environment
Agency. Minor cross-referencing amendments have
been made which were brought to Highways
England's attention by the Environment Agency.
Part 4 of Schedule 8 has been agreed with
Cambridgeshire County Council, although the
coordinates included are in draft. The parties will
continue to discuss these. Highways England
continues to attempt to engage with Alconbury and
Ellington Internal Drainage Board on the protective
provisions, as detailed in the relevant Statement of
Common Ground submitted at Deadline 13.
Part 5 of Schedule 8 has been agreed with National
Grid.
Part 6 of Schedule 8 is, in the main, agreed with
Network Rail, with a couple of minor outstanding
points. Engagement between the parties is ongoing,
with the aim of submitting an agreed position at
Deadline 14.
Part 7 of Schedule 8 is under discussion with Anglian
Water, although the terms are broadly agreed. The
parties continue to engage, with the aim of submitting
an agreed position at Deadline 14.
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Schedule 10

Please see the commentary on article 41 above, for an
explanation as to this new schedule.

Yes
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APPENDIX 1
NOTE ON CERTIFICATION PROCESS

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

At the Issue Specific Hearing on the Development Consent Order (“DCO”) that took
place on 22 October, the Examining Authority requested a note on (i) how it is
proposed the certification process under the draft DCO would work generally, and how
the public can establish whether any certified documents have been amended.

1.2

Highways England has produced this note to cover both aspects in order to assist the
Examining Authority.

2.

GENERAL CERTIFICATION PROCEDURE

2.1

Under article 41(1) of the draft DCO, as soon as practicable after the Order is made (if
the application is granted), copies of specified documents must be ‘certified’ by the
Secretary of State as true copies.. The specified documents have been listed out in a
separate schedule to include document reference numbers for identification purposes.
It is considered that this provides certainty as to what needs to be certified under the
DCO.

2.2

In practice, Highways England would deliver a copy of all of the relevant documents to
the Department for Transport. Officials would then check these against the
documents cited by the Examining Authority in their report to the Secretary of State.

2.3

If the officials are satisfied, each page of the 'certified' document would be stamped
and signed by a duly authorised representative of the Department for Transport. As
article 41(2) of the draft DCO states:
“A plan or document so certified is admissible in any proceedings as evidence of the
contents of the document of which it is a copy.”

2.4

Following certification of the documents, under article 41(3) Highways England is
under an obligation to make the documents available in electronic form for inspection
by members of the public. It is anticipated that this will be via an easily accessible
website. Following comments at the Issue Specific Hearing on 22 October, Highways
England will seek to discuss with relevant local authorities as to how best their
websites could easily link into the website containing the certified documents.
It is hoped that making the documents available in this way will enable people affected
by the scheme easily to access the various documents and to check compliance.

3.

AMENDMENT OF CERTIFIED DOCUMENTS

3.1

Paragraph 3(1) of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the draft DCO provides that the authorised
development must be constructed in accordance with the 'works plans’ and
‘engineering section drawings’ (as defined in article 2 and included in article 41 as
documents to be certified). However, this paragraph also states that this is:
“…unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Secretary of State following consultation
with the relevant planning authority…”

3.2

This, in effect, means that the works plans and engineering section drawings as
certified can be amended, if agreed by the Secretary of State.
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3.3

The question therefore arises as to how members of the public (and, indeed,
Highways England and its contractors) can be clear as to which version of these plans
and drawings are secured by the DCO.

3.4

Highways England has included some wording at paragraph 3(2) of Part 1 of
Schedule 2 to the draft DCO to address this issue:
“Where amended details are approved by the Secretary of State pursuant to subparagraph (1), those details are deemed to be substituted for the corresponding works
plans or engineering section drawings and the undertaker must make those
amended details available in electronic form for inspection by members of the
public.” (emphasis added)

3.5

Highways England has added this wording in order to make clear that the amended
details must be made available for public inspection. Highways England will ensure
that its website containing the certified documents will make clear where any
documents have been superseded and provide a signpost to the replacement
document.

3.6

Highways England is confident that this provides members of the public with sufficient
clarity as to which documents are at any time authorised by the DCO.
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APPENDIX 2
EMAIL FROM NATURAL ENGLAND IN RESPECT OF THE LIGHTING REQUIREMENT
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WILSON George
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Nuttall, Janet (NE) <Janet.Nuttall@naturalengland.org.uk>
15 October 2015 16:02
Cryer, Russell
RE: PINS draft DCO

Hi Russell
Thanks for your query below. I can confirm that Natural England is satisfied with the wording of the requirement in
Schedule 2 Highway Lighting Scheme. This reflects our requirement for a lighting plan to minimise impacts on
species, as identified in the SOCG.
I hope this is helpful.
Many thanks
Janet
Janet Nuttall
Planning & Conservation Adviser
Sustainable Land Use and Regulation
Area 08 Beds, Herts, Essex, Cambs & Northants
Tel: 0300 060 1239

From: Cryer, Russell [mailto:Russell.Cryer@jacobs.com]
Sent: 15 October 2015 10:34
To: Nuttall, Janet (NE)
Cc: Dawes, Adrian
Subject: PINS draft DCO

Hi Janet,
Many apologies for the quality of the call just now. I’m afraid skype and the internet have let me down today. As I
was trying to explain, PINS published their consultation draft of the DCO on Tuesday 13 October. I have attached this
for information.
PINS have made a number of amendments to the HE DCO submission and added comments, with questions for HE,
NE and other interested parties.
There is one comment from PINS that I would like to understand your position on so that we don’t end up saying
different things in our responses. In relation to the requirement in schedule 2 Highway Lighting Scheme (page 69),
PINS ask:
In their representations, Natural England asked for a lighting strategy to be prepared. Are they content with the
wording of this requirement and should they be consulted in addition to the relevant planning authority?
The applicant, NE and other IPs may wish to comment.
I have copied what I think is the relevant section of the SoCG between HE and NE below. My reading of this is that
you are content with the wording of the lighting scheme requirement as your interests would be served through the
consultation on the protected species requirement, through which a scheme of protection and mitigation for
protected species would be developed.

1

I’m afraid (as ever on this scheme) the deadline for responses is extremely tight and so I am trying to formulate a
response from the ecological perspective today.
Please could you confirm you are content with the lighting scheme requirement so that we can say in our response
that we believe you are because of the agreement on lighting plans in the SoCG.
Cheers,
Russell

Russell Cryer CEnv MCIEEM | Jacobs | Principal Ecologist | Sustainable Solutions |
Churchill House, Churchill Way, Cardiff, CF10 2HH |

russell.cryer@jacobs.com | www.jacobs.com
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